ENHANCEMENT OF C02ADSORPTION ON ACTIVATED CARBON VIA
SURFACE FUNCTIONALIZATION

Promporn Ritmongkolpun

A Thesis Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements
for the Degree of Master of Science
The Petroleum and Petrochemical College, Chulalongkorn University
in Academic Partnership with
The University of Michigan, The University of Oklahoma,
Case Western Reserve University, and Institute Francais du Petrole
2013

U $312207 0



Thesis Title: Enhancement of CO2 Adsorption on Activated Carbon via
Surface Functionalization

By: Prompom Ritmongkolpun

Program: Petrochemical Technology

Thesis Advisors: ~ Assoc. Prof. Pramoch Rangsunvigit
Dr.Santi Kulprathipanja

Accepted by the Petroleum and Petrochemical College, Chulalongkom
tidiversity, in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Master of
Science.

7, .
N
@N/g // i~ College Dean
(Asst. Prole Pomthong Malakul)

thesis Committee:
(Assoc. Prof. Pramoch Rangsunvigit)
(Dr. Santi Kulprathipanja)

(Asst. Prof. Siriporn Jongpatiwut)

(Dr. Natthakorn Kraikul)



ABSTRACT

5471016063 Petrochemical Technology Program
Prompom Ritmongkolpun: Enhancement of CO2 Adsorption on
Activated Carbon via Surface Functionalization
Thesis Advisors: Assoc. Prof. Pramoch Rangsunvigit, Dr. Santi
Kulprathipanja 85 pp.

Keywords:  Adsorption/ Activated Carbon/ Carbon dioxide/ Polyethylengimine

The effect of different polyethyleneimine (PEI) molecular weights on CO:
adsorption on activated carbon (AC) was investigated. The PEI loading was varied
by different PEI solution concentrations from 10 to 50 g/L. COz adsorption
isotherms were investigated at 30, 50, and 75 °c. Adsorbents were characterized by
TG-DTA, FTIR, and surface area and pore size analysis. The results showed that PEI
impregnated on activated carbon improved the CO2 adsorption capacity due to the
synergistic effects between physical and chemical adsorption. AC impregnated with
the low molecular weight PEI showed improvement in the CO2 adsorption capacity
at a low temperature. Eligher PEI molecular weights showed higher adsorption
capacity at a high temperature. An optimum amount of PEI loading and appropriate
PEI molecular weight are needed to increase the CO- adsorption capacity.



(Enhancement of C02 Adsorption on

Activated Carbon via Surface Functionalization) .

85
(Acivated  Carbon, AC)
(Polyethyleneimine, PEI)
PEI PEI AC
1.0 509/ (isotherm)
30, 50 5 C
TG-DTA
FTIR
PEI AC
(synergistic effect)
(physical adsorption) (chemical adsorption)
PEI AC
30 °C PEI
AC
50 75 C
PEI AC

PEI



ACKNOWELEDGEMENTS

| would like to take this chance to sincerely thank my advisor, Assoc. Prof.
Pramoch Rangsunvigit, for his helpful suggestions, discussions, supervision from the
very early stage of this research. He also provided me unflinching encouragement,
patience and support in various ways throughout my graduate thesis.

| would also like to thank my co-advisor, Dr. Santi Kulprathipanja, for his
advice, guidance, and his willingness to share his bright thoughts with me, which
was very helpful for shaping up my ideas and research.

| would like to thank Asst. Prof. Siripom Jongpatiwut and Dr. Natthakorn
Kraikul for kindly serving on my thesis committee. Their suggestions are certainly
important and helpful for completion of this thesis.

| am grateful for the scholarship and funding of the thesis work provided by the
Petroleum and Petrochemical College; and the Center of Excellence on Petrochemical
and Materials Technology, Thailand.

| would like to thank the entire faculty and staff at the Petroleum and
Petrochemical College, Chulalongkorn University for their kind assistance and
cooperation.

| would like to thank the Carbokarn Co., Ttd. for the kind support of
activated carbon.

Finally, I would like to express my sincere gratitude to thank my whole
family for showing me the joy of intellectual pursuit ever since | was a child, for
standing by me and for understanding every single part of my mind.



Title Page
Abstract (in English)
Abstract (in Thai)
Acknowledgement
Table of Contents
List of Tables

List of Figures

CHAPTER
I

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION

THORECTICAL BACKGROUND
AND LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2
2.3

2.4

2.5

Global Warming

Carbon Dioxide (CO2)

Carbon Capture and Storage (CCS)
2.3.1 Pre-combustion Capture

2.3.2 Oxy-fuel Combustion Capture
2.3.3 Post-combustion Capture
CO2 Separation and Capture Technologies
2.4.1 Absorption

2.4.2 Adsorption

2.4.3 Membrane Separation

2.4.4 Cryogenic Separation

Solid Adsorbents

2.5.1 Activated Carbons

2.5.2 Zeolites

2.5.3 Metal-based Adsorbent

2.5.4 Metal Organic Frameworks

PAGE

© © ©© —~N —~N ~d ;1w

T T T Ty N S G S G T
oy oo o1 W P PP o



vii

CHAPTER PAGE
2.5.5 Mesoporous Silicas 17

2.5.6 Hydrotalcites 17

2.5.7 Carbon Gels 18

2.6 Amine-functionalized Adsorbents 18

2.6.1 Amine-grafted Materials 19

2.6.2 Amine-impregnated Adsorbents 25

Il EXPERIMENTAL

3.1 Materials and chemicals 30
3.2 Experimental procedures 30
3.2.1 Adsorbent Impregnation 30
3.2.2 Adsorbent Characterization 31
3.2.3 Adsorption measurement 31
3.2.4 Regeneration 32

V.-~ RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1 Adsorbent Characterization 34
4.2 Effects of PEI Loading on CO2 Adsorption 42
4.3 Effects of Temperature on CO2 Adsorption 48
4.4 CO2 Adsorption after Regeneration 51
4.5 Comparison of C02adsorption of PEI/AC
with Other Adsorbents 54
V CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 58

REFERENCES 60



M

CHAPTER PAGE

APPENDICES 67
Appendix A COzisotherms of adsorbents at 30, 50, and 75 ¢ 67

Appendix B CO2adsorption isotherms in three times
ofthe adsorption-desorption cycles over

adsorbents at 30, 50, and 75 °¢ 76
Appendix ¢ Calculation for CO2 adsorption capacity

inunit of mmol/g of adsorbent 80
Appendix D C02Adsorption measurement 83
Appendix E  Calculation the PEI-impregnated on the AC 84

CIRRICULUM VITAE 85



TABLE

2.1

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7
4.8
Al
A2
A3
Bl
B2

B3
B4

LIST OF TABLES

1995 IPCC global warming potential (GWP) values based

on the effects of greenhouse gases over a 100-year time horizon
Amounts of PEIl impregnated on ACs

TGA results of the adsorbents

Surface area, pore volume, and pore diameter of adsorbents
Surface area of fresh and regenerated adsorbent
COzadsorptioncapacity ofadsorbents at 30 °c and 1 atm
COzadsorption capacity of adsorbents at 50 °c and 1 atm
COzadsorption capacity of adsorbents at 75 °c and 1 atm
Comparison of CO2 adsorption capacity of adsorbents at 1 atm
COzadsorption isotherms of adsorbents at 30 °c
COzadsorption isotherms of adsorbents at 50 °¢
COzadsorption isotherms of adsorbents at 75 °¢

PAGE

3
34
39
41
54
55
56
55
57
67
70
13

COzadsorption isotherms at 30 °c ofthe AC and the regenerated AC 76

COzadsorption isotherms at 30 ¢ ofthe 0.73 wt% Med Mw PEI

and the regenerated sample

"1

CO02adsorption isotherms at 75 °c ofthe AC and the regenerated AC 78

COzadsorption isotherms at 75 °c of the 1.16 wt% Med Mw PEI

and the regenerated sample

79



LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE
2.1 .. greenhouse gas emission by gas, 2008
2.2 Mean carbon dioxide globally averaged over marine surface sites
2.3 Breakdown of sources of CO2 emissions in the . . in 2006
2.4  COzemission from fossil fuel combustion by sector and

2.5
2.6
2.7
2.8

2.9

2.10
2.11
2.12
2.13
2.14
2.15
2.16

2.17

2.18

2.19

fuel type in 2006

Pre-combustion CO2removal

Oxy-fuel combustion CO2 removal

Post-combustion CO2removal

Proposed reaction sequence for the capture ofcarbon dioxide
by liquid amine-based systems

Capacity of adsorbent material for CO2 capture in range of
temperature

AC structure

XIY zeolites

Copper-based MOF

Structure of hydrotalcites

Proposed mechanism for CO2removal with amines
Adsorption of CO20n aminosilane-modified SBA-15
CO2reaction pathways with monoamine-grafted on
mesoporous silicates

COzreaction pathways with di-amine-grafted on
mesoporous silicates

COzreaction pathways with tri-amine-grafted on
mesoporous silica

Mechanisms for the reaction of CO2 with

(a) primary (under dry condition),

(b) secondary (under dry condition)

,and (c) tertiary amines (under humid condition)

PAGE

o N N o

13
14
16
17
18
19
21

22

22

22

24



FIGURE

2.20

2.21
2.22

31
4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7
4.8

4.9

4.10
4.11
412
4.13
4.14
4.15
4.16
4.17
418
4.19
4.20

Schematic of TREN and TETA grafting on

chloro-functionalized ACs

Reaction of CO2 with PEI

Generalized interactions between PEI molecules and

textural surface (pores) of ACs

Schematic of experimental set-up for the adsorption 0f CO2

TGA and DTG thermogram of the AC

TGA and DTG thermogram of the 1.68 wt% Low Mw PEI/AC
TGA and DTG thermogram of the 2.84 wt% Low Mw PEI/AC

TGA and DTG thermogram of the 0.73 wt% Med Mw PEI/AC

TGA and DTG-thermogram ofthe 1.90 wt% Med Mw PEI/AC
TGA and DTG thermogram ofthe 0.16 wt% High Mw PEI/AC
TGA and DTG thermogram of the 0.86 wt% High Mw PEI/AC
FTIR Spectra of the (a) AC,

(b)-(d) 1.68, 2.18, and 2.84 wt% Low Mw PEI/AC,

(e)-(g) 0.73, 1.16, and 1.90 wt% Med Mw PEI/AC,

and (h)-(j) 0.16, 0.45, and 0.86 wt% High Mw PEI/AC

Nitrogen adsorption isotherms of adsorbents at-196 °C

CO2 adsorption isotherms of the AC and Low Mw PEI/ACs at 30 ¢
CO2 adsorption isotherms of the AC and Med Mw PEI/ACs at 30 ¢
COzadsorption isotherms of the AC and High Mw PEI/ACs at 30 ¢
COzadsorption isotherms of the AC and Low Mw PEI/ACs at 50 ¢
COzadsorption isotherms of the AC and Med Mw PEI/ACs at 50 °c
COzadsorption isotherms of the AC and High Mw PEI/ACs at 50 °c
COzadsorption isotherms of the AC and Low Mw PEI/ACs at 75 °c
C 02 adsorption isotherms ofthe AC and Med Mw PEI/ACs at 0 °C
COzadsorption isotherms of the AC and High Mw PEI/ACs at 75 ¢
COzadsorption isotherms of the AC at 30, 50, and 75 °¢

Proposed model of Low Mw PEI behavior at low

and high temperatures

PAGE

25
28

29
32
35
36
36
31
37

38

40
42
43
43
44
45

46
47
47

49

49



FIGURE PAGE

421 Proposed model of Med Mw PEI behavior at low

and high temperatures 50
4.22 Proposed model of High Mw PEI behavior at low

and high temperatures 51
423 COzadsorption isotherms at 30 ¢ ofthe AC and the regenerated AC 52
4.24 COzadsorption isotherms at 30 °c ofthe 0.73 wt% Med Mw PEI

and the regenerated sample 52
4.25 COzadsorption isotherms at 75 °c of the AC and the regenerated AC 53
4,26 COzadsorption isotherms at 75 °c ofthe 1.16 wt% Med Mw PEI

and the regenerated sample 53
¢ 1 Relationship between the reduced pressure and reduced temperature

related on compressibility factor 81
DI COzpressure of CO2adsorption measurement as a function of time 83



	Cover (English)


	Accepted


	Abstract (English)


	Abstract (Thai)


	Acknowledgements


	Contents



