ENHANCEMENT OF CO₂ ADSORPTION ON ACTIVATED CARBON VIA SURFACE FUNCTIONALIZATION

Promporn Ritmongkolpun

A Thesis Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements
for the Degree of Master of Science

The Petroleum and Petrochemical College, Chulalongkorn University
in Academic Partnership with

The University of Michigan, The University of Oklahoma,
Case Western Reserve University, and Institute Français du Petrole
2013

Thesis Title:

Enhancement of CO₂ Adsorption on Activated Carbon via

Surface Functionalization

By:

Promporn Ritmongkolpun

Program:

Petrochemical Technology

Thesis Advisors:

Assoc. Prof. Pramoch Rangsunvigit

Dr.Santi Kulprathipanja

Accepted by the Petroleum and Petrochemical College, Chulalongkorn University, in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Master of Science.

.. College Dean

(Asst. Prof. Pomthong Malakul)

Thesis Committee:

(Assoc. Prof. Pramoch Rangsunvigit)

Sant Kulprothip

Franoch of

(Dr. Santi Kulprathipanja)

(Asst. Prof. Siriporn Jongpatiwut)

(Dr. Natthakorn Kraikul)

An Hitel

ABSTRACT

5471016063: Petrochemical Technology Program

Promporn Ritmongkolpun: Enhancement of CO₂ Adsorption on

Activated Carbon via Surface Functionalization

Thesis Advisors: Assoc. Prof. Pramoch Rangsunvigit, Dr. Santi

Kulprathipanja 85 pp.

Keywords:

Adsorption/ Activated Carbon/ Carbon dioxide/ Polyethyleneimine

The effect of different polyethyleneimine (PEI) molecular weights on CO₂ adsorption on activated carbon (AC) was investigated. The PEI loading was varied by different PEI solution concentrations from 1.0 to 5.0 g/L. CO₂ adsorption isotherms were investigated at 30, 50, and 75 °C. Adsorbents were characterized by TG-DTA, FTIR, and surface area and pore size analysis. The results showed that PEI impregnated on activated carbon improved the CO₂ adsorption capacity due to the synergistic effects between physical and chemical adsorption. AC impregnated with the low molecular weight PEI showed improvement in the CO₂ adsorption capacity at a low temperature. Higher PEI molecular weights showed higher adsorption capacity at a high temperature. An optimum amount of PEI loading and appropriate PEI molecular weight are needed to increase the CO₂ adsorption capacity.

บทคัดย่อ

พรหมภร ฤทธิ์มงคลพันธุ์: การปรับปรุงความสามารถในการดูดซับการ์บอนไดออกไซด์ด้วยวิธี ปรับปรุงหมู่ฟังก์ชันบนพื้นผิวของถ่านกัมมันต์ (Enhancement of CO₂ Adsorption on Activated Carbon via Surface Functionalization) อ. ที่ปรึกษา: รศ. คร. ปราโมช รังสรรค์ วิจิตร และ คร. สันติ กุลประทีปัญญา 85 หน้า

งานวิจัยนี้ศึกษาความสามารถในการคูคซับก๊าซคาร์บอนไคออกไซค์ของถ่านกัมมันต์ ที่ผ่านการปรับปรุงคุณสมบัติด้วยพอลิเอทิลีนอิมมีน Carbon. AC) (Acivated (Polyethyleneimine, PEI) ที่มีน้ำหนักโมเลกุลที่แตกต่างกัน การใช้ความเข้มข้นของ สารละลาย PEI ที่แตกต่างกันจะให้ปริมาณ PEI บน AC แตกต่างกันไปด้วย โดยความเข้มข้น การทดลองนี้ได้ศึกษาไอโซเทอม (isotherm) ของสารละลายที่ใช้อยู่ในช่วง 1.0 ถึง 5.0 g/L ของการคูคซับการ์บอนไดออกไซด์ที่อุณหภูมิ 30, 50 และ 75 °C พิสูจน์เอกลักษณ์ของตัวคุด ซับโดยใช้เทคนิก การทดสอบความเสถียรทางความร้อนด้วย TG-DTA การทดสอบหาหม่ ฟังก์ชันด้วย FTIR และการทคสอบหาพื้นที่ผิวและรูพรุนของตัวคูดซับ ผลการทคลองแสดง ให้เห็นได้ว่า การเติม PEI ลงไปบน AC สามารถช่วยเพิ่มความสามารถในการคูดซับ การ์บอนใดออกใชด์ได้ โดยสามารถทำให้เกิดการส่งเสริมกัน (synergistic effect) ระหว่างการ ดูคซับทางกายภาพ (physical adsorption) และการดูคซับทางเคมี (chemical adsorption) การเติม PEI ประเภทน้ำหนักโมเลกุลต่ำลงไปบน AC สามารถช่วยเพิ่มความสามารถในการคูด ชับการ์บอนใดออกใชด์ได้ที่อุณหภูมิประมาณ 30 °C เมื่อเดิม PEI ที่มีน้ำหนักโมเลกุลสูงกว่า ลงไปบน AC สามารถเพิ่มความสามารถในการดูดซับคาร์บอนไดออกไซด์ได้ที่อุณหภูมิสูง ประมาณ 50 และ 75 °C ปัจจัยสำคัญในการเพิ่มความสามารถในการคูดซับการ์บอนไดออกไซด์ ให้มีประสิทธิภาพคือ การเติม PEI ลงไปบน AC ในปริมาณที่เหมาะสม และเลือกใช้น้ำหนัก โมเลกุลของ PEI ให้เหมาะสมกับสภาวะในการดูคซับ

ACKNOWELEDGEMENTS

I would like to take this chance to sincerely thank my advisor, Assoc. Prof. Pramoch Rangsunvigit, for his helpful suggestions, discussions, supervision from the very early stage of this research. He also provided me unflinching encouragement, patience and support in various ways throughout my graduate thesis.

I would also like to thank my co-advisor, Dr. Santi Kulprathipanja, for his advice, guidance, and his willingness to share his bright thoughts with me, which was very helpful for shaping up my ideas and research.

I would like to thank Asst. Prof. Siriporn Jongpatiwut and Dr. Natthakorn Kraikul for kindly serving on my thesis committee. Their suggestions are certainly important and helpful for completion of this thesis.

I am grateful for the scholarship and funding of the thesis work provided by the Petroleum and Petrochemical College; and the Center of Excellence on Petrochemical and Materials Technology, Thailand.

I would like to thank the entire faculty and staff at the Petroleum and Petrochemical College, Chulalongkorn University for their kind assistance and cooperation.

I would like to thank the Carbokarn Co., Ltd. for the kind support of activated carbon.

Finally, I would like to express my sincere gratitude to thank my whole family for showing me the joy of intellectual pursuit ever since I was a child, for standing by me and for understanding every single part of my mind.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		PAGE
Title	e Page	i
Abs	stract (in English)	iii
Abs	tract (in Thai)	iv
Ack	nowledgement	v
Tab	le of Contents	vi
List	of Tables	ix
List	х	
СНАРТЕ	CR	
I	INTRODUCTION	1
II	THORECTICAL BACKGROUND	
	AND LITERATURE REVIEW	
	2.1 Global Warming	3
	2.2 Carbon Dioxide (CO ₂)	5
	2.3 Carbon Capture and Storage (CCS)	7
	2.3.1 Pre-combustion Capture	7
	2.3.2 Oxy-fuel Combustion Capture	7
	2.3.3 Post-combustion Capture	8
	2.4 CO ₂ Separation and Capture Technologies	8
	2.4.1 Absorption	8
	2.4.2 Adsorption	10
	2.4.3 Membrane Separation	11
	2.4.4 Cryogenic Separation	11
	2.5 Solid Adsorbents	11
	2.5.1 Activated Carbons	13
	2.5.2 Zeolites	15
	2.5.3 Metal-based Adsorbent	16
	2.5.4 Metal Organic Frameworks	16

CHAPTER		PAGE
	2.5.5 Mesoporous Silicas	17
	2.5.6 Hydrotalcites	17
	2.5.7 Carbon Gels	18
	2.6 Amine-functionalized Adsorbents	18
	2.6.1 Amine-grafted Materials	19
	2.6.2 Amine-impregnated Adsorbents	25
III	EXPERIMENTAL	
	3.1 Materials and chemicals	30
	3.2 Experimental procedures	30
	3.2.1 Adsorbent Impregnation	30
	3.2.2 Adsorbent Characterization	31
	3.2.3 Adsorption measurement	31
	3.2.4 Regeneration	32
IV	RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	
	4.1 Adsorbent Characterization	34
	4.2 Effects of PEI Loading on CO ₂ Adsorption	42
	4.3 Effects of Temperature on CO ₂ Adsorption	48
	4.4 CO ₂ Adsorption after Regeneration	51
	4.5 Comparison of CO ₂ adsorption of PEI/AC	
	with Other Adsorbents	54
V	CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	58
	REFERENCES	60

CHAPTER			PAGE
	APPENDICES		67
	Appendix A	CO ₂ isotherms of adsorbents at 30, 50, and 75 °C	67
	Appendix B	CO ₂ adsorption isotherms in three times	
		of the adsorption-desorption cycles over	
		adsorbents at 30, 50, and 75 °C	76
	Appendix C	Calculation for CO ₂ adsorption capacity	
		in unit of mmol/g of adsorbent	80
	Appendix D	CO ₂ Adsorption measurement	83
	Appendix E	Calculation the PEI-impregnated on the AC	84
	CIRRICULU	JM VITAE	85

LIST OF TABLES

Г	ABLI	${f E}$	PAGE
	2.1	1995 IPCC global warming potential (GWP) values based	
		on the effects of greenhouse gases over a 100-year time horizon	3
	4.1	Amounts of PEI impregnated on ACs	34
	4.2	TGA results of the adsorbents	39
	4.3	Surface area, pore volume, and pore diameter of adsorbents	41
	4.4	Surface area of fresh and regenerated adsorbent	54
	4.5	CO ₂ adsorption capacity of adsorbents at 30 °C and 1 atm	55
	4.6	CO ₂ adsorption capacity of adsorbents at 50 °C and 1 atm	56
	4.7	CO ₂ adsorption capacity of adsorbents at 75 °C and 1 atm	55
	4.8	Comparison of CO ₂ adsorption capacity of adsorbents at 1 atm	57
	Al	CO ₂ adsorption isotherms of adsorbents at 30 °C	67
	A2	CO ₂ adsorption isotherms of adsorbents at 50 °C	70
	A3	CO ₂ adsorption isotherms of adsorbents at 75 °C	73
	B1	CO_2 adsorption isotherms at 30 °C of the AC and the regenerated AC	76
	B2	CO ₂ adsorption isotherms at 30 °C of the 0.73 wt% Med Mw PEI	
		and the regenerated sample	77
	В3	CO_2 adsorption isotherms at 75 °C of the AC and the regenerated AC	78
	B4	CO ₂ adsorption isotherms at 75 °C of the 1.16 wt% Med Mw PEI	
		and the regenerated sample	79

LIST OF FIGURES

FIGUR	FIGURE	
2.1	U.S. greenhouse gas emission by gas, 2008	4
2.2	Mean carbon dioxide globally averaged over marine surface sites	5
2.3	Breakdown of sources of CO ₂ emissions in the U.S. in 2006	6
2.4	CO ₂ emission from fossil fuel combustion by sector and	
	fuel type in 2006	6
2.5	Pre-combustion CO ₂ removal	7
2.6	Oxy-fuel combustion CO ₂ removal	7
2.7	Post-combustion CO ₂ removal	8
2.8	Proposed reaction sequence for the capture of carbon dioxide	
	by liquid amine-based systems	9
2.9	Capacity of adsorbent material for CO ₂ capture in range of	
	temperature	13
2.10	AC structure	14
2.11	X/Y zeolites	16
2.12	Copper-based MOF	17
2.13	Structure of hydrotalcites	18
2.14	Proposed mechanism for CO ₂ removal with amines	19
2.15	Adsorption of CO ₂ on aminosilane-modified SBA-15	21
2.16	CO ₂ reaction pathways with monoamine-grafted on	
	mesoporous silicates	22
2.17	CO ₂ reaction pathways with di-amine-grafted on	
	mesoporous silicates	22
2.18	CO ₂ reaction pathways with tri-amine-grafted on	
	mesoporous silica	22
2.19	Mechanisms for the reaction of CO ₂ with	
	(a) primary (under dry condition),	
	(b) secondary (under dry condition)	
	, and (c) tertiary amines (under humid condition)	24

FIGUR	FIGURE	
2.20	Schematic of TREN and TETA grafting on	
	chloro-functionalized ACs	25
2.21	Reaction of CO ₂ with PEI	28
2.22	Generalized interactions between PEI molecules and	
	textural surface (pores) of ACs	29
3.1	Schematic of experimental set-up for the adsorption of CO ₂	32
4.1	TGA and DTG thermogram of the AC	35
4.2	TGA and DTG thermogram of the 1.68 wt% Low Mw PEI/AC	36
4.3	TGA and DTG thermogram of the 2.84 wt% Low Mw PEI/AC	36
4.4	TGA and DTG thermogram of the 0.73 wt% Med Mw PEI/AC	37
4.5	TGA and DTG thermogram of the 1.90 wt% Med Mw PEI/AC	37
4.6	TGA and DTG thermogram of the 0.16 wt% High Mw PEI/AC	38
4.7	TGA and DTG thermogram of the 0.86 wt% High Mw PEI/AC	38
4.8	FTIR Spectra of the (a) AC,	
	(b)-(d) 1.68, 2.18, and 2.84 wt% Low Mw PEI/AC,	
	(e)-(g) 0.73, 1.16, and 1.90 wt% Med Mw PEI/AC,	
	and (h)-(j) 0.16, 0.45, and 0.86 wt% High Mw PEI/AC	40
4.9	Nitrogen adsorption isotherms of adsorbents at -196 °C	42
4.10	CO_2 adsorption isotherms of the AC and Low Mw PEI/ACs at 30 $^{\circ}\text{C}$	43
4.11	CO_2 adsorption isotherms of the AC and Med Mw PEI/ACs at 30 $^{\circ}\text{C}$	43
4.12	CO_2 adsorption isotherms of the AC and High Mw PEI/ACs at 30 °C	44
4.13	CO_2 adsorption isotherms of the AC and Low Mw PEI/ACs at 50 $^{\circ}\mathrm{C}$	45
4.14	CO_2 adsorption isotherms of the AC and Med Mw PEI/ACs at 50 $^{\circ}\mathrm{C}$	46
4.15	CO_2 adsorption isotherms of the AC and High Mw PEI/ACs at 50 $^{\circ}\mathrm{C}$	46
4.16	CO_2 adsorption isotherms of the AC and Low Mw PEI/ACs at 75 $^{\circ}\mathrm{C}$	47
4.17	CO_2 adsorption isotherms of the AC and Med Mw PEI/ACs at 75 $^{\circ}\mathrm{C}$	47
4.18	CO_2 adsorption isotherms of the AC and High Mw PEI/ACs at 75 $^{\circ}\text{C}$	48
4.19	CO ₂ adsorption isotherms of the AC at 30, 50, and 75 °C	49
4.20	Proposed model of Low Mw PEI behavior at low	
	and high temperatures	49

FIGURE		PAGE
4.21	Proposed model of Med Mw PEI behavior at low	
	and high temperatures	50
4.22	Proposed model of High Mw PEI behavior at low	
	and high temperatures	51
4.23	CO ₂ adsorption isotherms at 30 °C of the AC and the regenerated AC	52
4.24	CO ₂ adsorption isotherms at 30 °C of the 0.73 wt% Med Mw PEI	
	and the regenerated sample	52
4.25	CO ₂ adsorption isotherms at 75 °C of the AC and the regenerated AC	53
4.26	CO ₂ adsorption isotherms at 75 °C of the 1.16 wt% Med Mw PEI	
	and the regenerated sample	53
C1	Relationship between the reduced pressure and reduced temperature	
	related on compressibility factor	81
D1	CO ₂ pressure of CO ₂ adsorption measurement as a function of time	83